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Honorable Patrick H. Boone

Attorney, City of Vestavia Hills

215 South Federal Savings Building

Birmingham, AL  35203

Municipalities - Speed Limits - Roads, Highways and Bridges - Rules of the Road - Private Property - Jefferson County

The speed limits set by section 32‑5A-171 of the Code of Alabama do not apply to private roads in a housing development.  Until such roads are dedicated to and accepted by the City of Vestavia Hills, the city has no authority to establish maximum speed limits or enforce traffic laws for motorists traveling on private roads.

Dear Mr. Boone:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Vestavia Hills.

QUESTIONS


1.
What is the speed limit for motor vehi​cles traveling on private roads within the Liberty Park Development?


2.
Do the maximum speed limits set forth in section 32-5A-171 of the Code of Alabama apply to the private roads situated in the Liberty Park Development?


3.
Does the City of Vestavia Hills, Ala​bama, have the legal authority to adopt an ordi​nance fixing and establishing the maximum speed limits for motor vehicles traveling on private roads located in the Liberty Park Development?


4.
Does the City of Vestavia Hills Police Department have the legal authority to enforce traffic laws for motorists traveling on private roads located in the Liberty Park Development, including issuing speeding tickets to motorists who travel in excess of the posted speed limit established and fixed by the terms and provisions of section 32-5A-171 of the Code of Alabama or a duly enacted ordinance by the City of Vestavia Hills establishing a maximum speed?


5.
If a private subdivision is accessed only by a private road and is secured by a gate that can be opened and closed only by a security guard and/or by residents with an electronic device for the residents living in the private sub​division and their guests, then in such event does the City of Vestavia Hills, Alabama, Police Department have the right to issue traffic tickets for motorists who violate traffic laws while rid​ing on said private roads?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


On February 28, 1991, the Jefferson County Commission zoned approximately 2,500 acres, hereinafter referred to as the “Liberty Park Development,” to an R-7 zoning classification so as to permit the development and construction of a Planned Unit Development (P.U.D.).


On October 7, 1992, the Legislature for the State of Alabama enacted Act No. 92-708, which annexed the Liberty Park Development to the corporate boundaries of the City of Vestavia Hills, Alabama.  The City of Vestavia Hills has not rezoned the land situated in the Liberty Park Development.  It continues to be zoned R-7 (P.U.D.) for a Planned Unit Development.


The streets for the Liberty Park Develop​ment have been constructed.  Many of the lots have been improved with the construction of sin​gle-family homes, townhomes, commercial buildings, office buildings, a church, school, and a police and fire station.  Although the streets have been constructed, none of them have been offered for dedication or accepted by the City of Vestavia Hills, Alabama.  At the present time, all roads are private and are owned by the developer of the Liberty Park Development.  It is the policy and practice of the city to accept the dedication of streets only after all construction in the sub​division or development has been completed and the final topcoat of paving has been applied to the streets.  The City of Vestavia Hills plans to accept the offer of dedication of the streets after the development has been completed and the final layer of paving has been applied.  Several “gated communities” are located within the Lib​erty Park Development.  These subdivisions are secured by a guarded entrance that allows ingress only to the homeowners that live on the street protected by the gate.


A municipality rightfully exercises a great deal of control in the use of its public streets in the interests of traffic regulation and public safety.  Hanley v. City of Montgomery, 401 So. 2d 171, 180 (Ala. Cr. App. 1981).  A street becomes a public street when it is dedicated to the municipality and accepted by a municipality.  Attorney General’s opinions to Honor​able Charles Griffin, Mayor of Town of Springville, dated March 21, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00145 and to Honorable J. David Stout, Mayor of City of Fort Payne, dated January 5, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00082.


A “street” is defined at section 32-1-1.1(70) as “[t]he entire width between boundary lines of every way publicly maintained when any part thereof is open to the use of the public for purposes of vehicular travel.”  ALA. CODE § 32-1-1.1(70) (1999) (emphasis added).


A “private road” is defined at section 32-1-1.1(46) as “[e]very way or place in private ownership and used for vehicular travel by the owner and those having express or implied permission from the owner, but not by other persons.”  ALA. CODE § 32-1-1.1(46) (emphasis added).


Section 32-5A-171, setting forth the maximum speed limits in the state, is part of the Alabama Rules of the Road Act.  ALA. CODE § 32‑5A-171 (1999).  The speed limits set out therein are to be enforced in municipalities.  ALA. CODE § 32-5A-171(9) (1999).  Section 32-5A-2 states that the provisions of the Rules of the Road Act refer exclusively to the operation of vehicles on highways with certain exceptions.  ALA. CODE § 32-5A-2 (1999).  A “highway” is the entire width between the boundary lines of every way publicly maintained when any part thereof is opened to the use of the public for purposes of vehicle travel.  ALA. CODE § 32-1-1.1(23).  The speed limits set by section 32-5A-171, there​fore, are not applicable to the private roads, since the roads in the Liberty Park Development have not been dedicated for use by the public and are not considered highways or streets as defined in the laws regulating use of the public highways in this state.  See Thompson v. Champion Interna​tional Corporation, 500 So. 2d 1049 (Ala. 1986), in which it was con​cluded that a landowner, who maintained a private or quasi-public street, had no duty toward a trespasser to comply with statutes governing public roads.  Id. at 1051.

CONCLUSION


The speed limits set by section 32-5A-171 of the Code do not apply to private roads in a housing development.  Until such roads are dedicated to and accepted by the City of Vestavia Hills, the city has no authority to establish maximum speed limits or enforce traffic laws for motorists trav​eling on private roads.


This conclusion does not prohibit law enforcement officers from issuing tickets or making arrests of individuals within the Liberty Park Development when such individuals have violated traffic laws on a public road and continue on the private roads of the Liberty Park Development.  See Attorney General’s opinion to Honorable Gerald Allen, Member, House of Representatives, dated February 24, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-096.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/LKW/jho
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